

Status: This version of this provision no longer has effect.

Changes to legislation: The Civil Procedure Rules 1998, Paragraph Rule 4 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 September 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 1

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 1, Sch. 2 applied (with modifications) (30.12.2005) by [The Family Procedure \(Adoption\) Rules 2005 \(S.I. 2005/2795\)](#), [rule 5\(5\)](#)
- C2** Sch. 1 applied (with modifications) (6.4.2011) by [The Family Procedure Rules 2010 \(S.I. 2010/2955\)](#), [rule 33.1\(2\)](#) (with [rules 2.1](#), [33.1\(1\)](#))

Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 1 in force at 26.4.1999, see [Signature](#)

F1 RSC ORDER 54

APPLICATIONS FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 1 RSC Order 54 omitted (6.4.2015) by virtue of [The Civil Procedure \(Amendment No. 8\) Rules 2014 \(S.I. 2014/3299\)](#), [rules 2\(c\)](#), [16](#)

Power to order release of person restrained

Rule 4

Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 1 RSC Order 54 omitted (6.4.2015) by virtue of [The Civil Procedure \(Amendment No. 8\) Rules 2014 \(S.I. 2014/3299\)](#), [rules 2\(c\)](#), [16](#)

Status:

This version of this provision no longer has effect.

Changes to legislation:

The Civil Procedure Rules 1998, Paragraph Rule 4 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 September 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 Table of Contents word substituted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 39\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch.2 CCR Order 27 does not have a Table of Contents.)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 Table of Contents word substituted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 39\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch.2 CCR Order 27 does not have a Table of Contents.)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 rule 4(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 39\(e\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "the justices's chief executive for" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 rule 4(b))
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 rule 10(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 39\(k\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "the justices's chief executive for" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 rule 10(3))
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 28 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 21\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. There is no Table of Contents in Sch. 2 CCR Order 28)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 39 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 22\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. There is no Table of Contents in Sch. 2 CCR Order 39)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 rule 4(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 39\(e\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "by that chief executive" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 rule 4(b))
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 4\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "a county court" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 27)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 4\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "county court" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 27)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 4\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "county courts" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 27)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 27 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/407 rule 4\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "district judge" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 27)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 28 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "a county court" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 28)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 28 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "county courts" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 28)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 39 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "a county court" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 39)

- Sch. 2 CCR Order 39 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "county court" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 39)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 39 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "county courts" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 39)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 44 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "a county court" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 44)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 44 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "county courts" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 44)
- Sch. 2 CCR Order 44 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/867 rule 3\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words "district judge" do not appear in Sch. 2 CCR Order 44)
- rule 45.15A(3) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 11\(4\)](#)
- rule 1.1(2)(g) rule 1.1(2)(f) renumbered as rule 1.1(2)(g) by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 3\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- rule 2.4(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 4\(2\)](#)
- rule 3.1(2)(d)-(n) rule 3.1(2)(c)-(ll) renumbered as rule 3.1(2)(d)-(n) by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 5\(1\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- rule 3.1(2)(o) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 5\(1\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- rule 3.1(2)(p) rule 3.1(2)(m) renumbered as rule 3.1(2)(p) by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 5\(1\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- rule 25.1(n) word omitted by [S.I. 2005/3515 rule 7\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- rule 28.7(1)(d) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 8\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- rule 28.14(1)(f) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 8\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- rule 29.2(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 9](#)
- rule 44.2(5)(e) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 10\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- rule 45.48(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 11\(6\)](#)
- rule 45.51(5)(6) inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 11\(7\)](#)
- rule 52.13(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/879 art. 76](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. There is no rule 52.13(1)(a))
- rule 52.3B inserted by [S.I. 2024/839 rule 13\(3\)](#)